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Key Decision Yes

Other Documents Council Strategy and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2016/17 – 2018/19
Council report: 17th February 2016
Cabinet report: 20th July 2016  
Council Efficiency Plan 2016/2020

Council Strategy and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2017/18 – 2019/20

Main Consultees Public, Schools Forum, Partners, Business Representation, Members of the 
Council, Scrutiny Committees, Trade Unions, Staff.

Planned Dates December 2016 to January 2017

Divisional Councillor All Councillors

Officers Jo Walker Tel: 01452 (32) 8469 Strategic Finance Director

Jane Burns Tel: 01452 (32) 8472 Director Strategy & Challenge 

Paul Blacker Tel: 01452 (32) 8999 Head of Financial Management

Purpose of Report To set out the budget strategy, the detailed draft budget for 2017/18 and the 
MTFS covering the period 2017/18 to 2019/20.

Recommendations Cabinet is recommended to:

Approve for consultation and scrutiny the proposed detailed budget for 
2017/18, the MTFS (including Dedicated Schools Grant which will also be 
considered by the Schools Forum).

Resource 
Implications

The report is concerned with the Council’s overall budget and the financial 
implications thereof.
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Main Report Contents

1. Introduction

The attached draft Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) is presented as the basis for 
consultation and scrutiny, prior to final Cabinet approval on 1 s t  February 2017, and 
recommendation to County Council on 15th February 2017.  It has been prepared using best 
estimates from available data, with the provisional financial settlement due in December 
2016.  Any amendments required as a result of the financial settlement will be in the final 
budget submitted to County Council.

The MTFS contains the proposed budget for 2017/18. The budget totals £397.13 million 
and is based on a 1.99% Council Tax increase, o n l y  t h e  s e c o n d  tax increase levied by 
the Council in s ix  years.  A key feature is the continuation of the ‘social care precept’ 
allowing upper-tier authorities to increase council tax levels by up to 2% specifically to fund 
Adult Social Care. This 2% social care precept raises an additional £4.98 million for Adult 
Social Care s ervices, in addition to the normal Council Tax referendum limit.

2. Meeting the Challenge 2 – Together We Can – Council Strategy 2016 to 2019

The Council Strategy, developed under “Meeting the Challenge 2 – Together We Can” is the 
key high-level document that, along with the MTFS, sets the Council’s strategic policy direction. 
It was approved by County Council in February 2015 following public consultation and has been 
refreshed annually since.  It is supported by a series of policy statements that set out our 
proposals for specific areas in more detail.

The context for the Council Strategy remains one of continued constraints on public sector 
funding accompanied by growing demand for key council services.  Left unchecked, the 
combination of these factors would require us to spend an increasing proportion of the Council’s 
budget on social care for vulnerable children and adults, and on the care of older people.  The 
strategy recognises that if we carry on trying to respond in the same ways, we risk these 
services becoming overwhelmed and delivering diminishing results.  

The vision for the Strategy continues to be ‘to use the resources available to us to improve 
quality of life for Gloucestershire people and communities’.

This is supported by three values that inform the Council’s direction:

 Living within our means – refusing to pass on debt to the next generation and continuing to 
focus our priorities in order to manage our budgets and reduce our borrowing.

 Focusing on what makes a difference – being relentless in the pursuit of good outcomes and 
finding the best, most efficient way of improving them.

 Helping communities help themselves – getting better results and achieving better value by 
giving power and tools to local people

The Strategy also sets out our approach to meeting people’s needs based on:
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 Active individuals
 Active communities
 Getting people back to independence
 Being there when we’re needed most.

Commissioning intentions moving forward are provided for each commissioning area at Annex 
1 in the detailed MTFS.

3. Funding Forecast

The C ouncil receives its funding through a number of sources; government grant, business 
rates retention income, council tax and charging for some of its services through fees and 
charges.

On 8th February 2016, the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government 
announced the final local government settlement for 2016/17. The announcement included the 
following significant proposals to be delivered over the life of the Spending Review Period:

 Move to 100% business rate retention;
 Permission to spend 100% of capital receipts from asset sales, to fund cost-saving 

reforms;
 Introduction of an Adult Social Care precept of 2%;
 Retention of New Homes Bonus but with proposed changes. Reduced funding from the 

changes to NHB to be re-invested in authorities with social care responsibilities;
 The offer of a guaranteed 4 year budget to every council, which was accepted by this 

council 
 A new improved Better Care Fund

In addition to the detailed proposals for 2016/17, illustrative figures were also provided for each 
financial year up to 2019/20.  These figures need to be treated with caution as they do not 
include the full implications of proposed changes to the New Homes Bonus Scheme or 
implications of the move to 100% Business Rate Retention. However, this is the best 
information currently available, and these figures have been incorporated into future spending 
forecasts, with the proposed settlement for 2017/18 indicating a further grant reduction in cash 
terms of £17.33 million, 14.5%.

The main un-ringfenced grants received from government are Revenue Support Grant (RSG) 
and Business Rate Top Up Grant, which is part of the Business Rates Retention Scheme 
funding.  The Business Rates Retention Scheme was introduced from 2013/14. T he Scheme 
allows the Council to retain some of the business rates raised locally. The business rate yield 
is divided equally between central and local government. The Council’s share of the locally 
retained element is 20%. The Top Up grant is received in order to protect upper tier services.  

Under the latest proposals, by the end of the CSR period in 2019/20, RSG will have reduced by 
84%, whilst Top Up grant remains relatively stable increasing in line with RPI, the Council’s 
share of business rate yield is forecast to rise in line with RPI.

The Council entered into a pooling agreement with all six district councils in the county in 
2013/14. The reason for this was to retain a  l a rge r  p ropo r t i on  o f  additional 
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bus iness  ra te  income within the county, as a result of paying a lower levy on growth, 
above the baseline, to central government.

In the first year of operation, 2013/14, the Pool reported a surplus, however in 2014/15 the Pool 
suffered a loss due to the impact of backdated appeals on rateable values and, in particular, the 
successful backdated appeal by Virgin Media, the largest valued business in Tewkesbury. An 
improved position was reported in 2015/16, with the Pool once again in a surplus.  

Due to on-going issues and concerns around the appeals issue with Virgin Media, the Pool was 
reformed from 2016/17 to exclude Tewkesbury Borough Council, thus reducing the risk of a 
deficit occurring again. These changes have all been documented in budget monitoring reports 
and the outturn reports.  A surplus is expected for 2016/17, and the Pool will remain in 
operation into 2017/18, once again excluding Tewkesbury.

There were a series of additional announcements within the CSR forward assumptions, which 
will also impact on the council’s future funding;

 Public Health Grant
The February 2016 announcement refers to a reduction of 3.9% in real terms to 2019/20 
in Publ ic Heal th funding,  with the ring fence remaining for the next 2 years. The 
Council has forecast a reduction of around 2% for 2017/18.

 Better Care Fund
In June 2013 Central Government announced the formation of a £3.8 billion Better Care 
Fund (BCF), to ensure a transformation in integrated health and social care.  The 
allocation of funding for the BCF for Gloucestershire totaled £41.3 million in 2016/17. The 
CSR announced an additional £1.5 billion by 2019/20 through the Improved Better Care 
Fund. From the indicative figures published in February 2016 the Council will not receive this 
funding until 2018/19, and the C ouncil awaits further announcements about how the 
funding will be received.  The Council continues to work closely with Health partners to 
facilitate more integrated working between health and social care. 

 Education Support Services Funding
The Council receives an Education Support Services Grant, reflecting services provided to 
maintained schools and a number of statutory services to discharge its responsibilities in 
respect of education.  The 2015 spending review announced a national saving of £600m 
from the Education Services Grant general funding rate by 2019-20.  From 2017/18 the 
statutory element of this grant, £1.29 million for the Council, will move into DSG.  The 
remaining grant has reduced by over 79% from £3.6 million to £0.7 million.  This will have 
a budget implication for the Council.

 New Homes Bonus (NHB)
The Government introduced the NHB as a cash incentive scheme to reward councils for 
new home completions and for bringing empty homes back into use.  This provides match 
funding for each new property for six years plus a bonus for each affordable home.  The 
CSR proposed reform to the scheme and following a recent consultation there is a 
potential reduction of £800 million nationally from the scheme.  Forecasts for the 2017/18 
budget therefore include a reduction in this grant.



11

Well over half of the Council’s funding now comes from Council Tax. The general Council Tax 
referendum limit for local authorities remains at 4%, including the ASC levy as last year.   The 
budget for 2017/18 proposes to raise council tax by 1.99%, which generates income of £4.97 
million, and the national adult social care levy of 2%, which generates income of £4.98 million.  
Both these measures help to mitigate the impact of the reduction in government grants outlined 
above. 

Following dialogue with the District councils additional funding has been built into the base 
budget for an estimated 1% increase in the tax base for the county and estimated surplus of 
over £3 million on the Collection Fund, both of which district councils will be confirming by their 
January 31st 2017 deadline before the budget is approved by council in February 2017.

In summary the budget has been based on best estimates as per the 4 year minimum funding 
guarantee and dialogue with district councils.  The financial settlement is expected in December 
and will be used to confirm these estimates. The proposed council budget for 2017/18  is a 
forecast affordable budget of £397.13 million based on a council tax increase of 1.99%, and a 
2% national Adult Social Care levy.

4. Budget Pressures

The proposed budget for 2017/18 contains provision to fund key budget pressures including 
unavoidable contractual inflation, pay (1%), pension deficit and increases in demand led 
services.  These increases in demand led services reflect budgetary pressures experienced in 
2016/17, i.e. adults and children’s social care.  Investment in adult social care includes funding 
the impact of demography, the national living wage, duties under the Care Act, which are no 
longer funded by a specific grant, investments in both employment and transitions for those with 
learning disabilities, and in additional approved mental health professionals.  Within Children’s 
& Families, the Council continues to invest in social workers and supporting the demand for 
children in care places.  It is also investing in an intensive recovery and intervention project, 
which aims to manage demand and improve outcomes for a cohort of vulnerable children.  
Within Communities and Infrastructure the investment has been targeted at cash protecting 
roads.

5 Budget Summary

The proposed revenue budget for 2017/18 totals £397.13 million, a net reduction of £11.34 
million from 2016/17.  Investment of £24.0 million is included, requiring £35.34 million savings, 
many of which relate to Meeting the Challenge 2 – Together we Can programme. 
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A summary of this draft budget is provided in the following table.

Overall Budget

MTFS 2017/18 Budget Summary

Budget Area

2016/17 GCC 
Revised Base 
Budget

Cost  
Reductions

Cost 
Increases 
(Including 
Inflation)

Proposed 
2017/18 
Budget

Cash 
Increase / 
Decrease

Percentage 
Increase / 
Decrease

£'000s £'000s £'000s £'000s £'000s £'000s

Programme Budget Areas

Adults 131,989 -11,360 11,697 132,326 337 0.26%

Children and Families Vulnerable Children 53,950 -5,157 7,319 56,112 2,162 4.01%

Children and Families - Other Services 35,248 -4,916 210 30,542 -4,706 -13.35%

Communities and Infrastructure 78,743 -2,058 1,074 77,759 -984 -1.25%

Business Support 26,320 -1,650 777 25,447 -873 -3.32%

Technical and Cross Cutting 56,671 -7,570 928 50,029 -6,642 -11.72%
Total GCC 382,921 -32,711 22,005 372,215 -10,706 -2.80%

Public Health 25,542 -2,630 2,000 24,912 -630 -2.47%

Total Budget 408,463 -35,341 24,005 397,127 -11,336 -2.78%

6 Public Sector Equality Duty

A Due Regard Statement i s  b e i n g  drafted and will be updated in January 2017 to 
include the evidence base about service users and workforce and the final budget proposals.

7 Capital Programme

Given the Council’s priority to reduce the level of long term debt, and hence interest and 
capital repayments, the new capital programme from 2017/18 onwards i s  fully funded 
without additional borrowing, primarily from capital grants, capital and revenue contributions 
f rom cap i ta l  f inanc ing budgets .

The capital programme provides total investment in the county totaling £420.46 million.  The 
main investment relates to Communities and Infrastructure (£209.07 million), Schools and 
facilities for children (£130.23 million), Proper ty  /  AMPS (£37.57 mi l l ion) ,  ICT 
Pro jects  (£11.97 mi l l ion,   Adults (£13.77 million) and the remainder spent on a variety of 
corporate projects (£17.85 million).  
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Priority schemes not supported by grants or contributions have been included within the new 
programme on the basis that they can be funded from revenue capital financing budgets, 
thereby avoiding the need for new borrowing. These new schemes for 2017/18 amount to 
£13.32 million.

8 Consultation Undertaken

Following the publication of the budget proposals, an online consultation will be launched 
between December 2016 and January 2017. Stakeholders will be asked to give us their views 
on our overall priorities, council tax levels (including the national adult social care levy) and the 
council’s draft budget.

This will take place with the following groups:

 All Gloucestershire residents,
 Key partners including Health, the Independent and Voluntary sectors and town 

and parish councils,
 Trade Unions and professional associations,
 Staff, via the usual communication channels,
 Gloucestershire businesses
 Schools, via the schools forum, open meetings and Head Teacher groups.

The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee have also agreed that they will carry out 
their budget scrutiny process in January 2017. The Scrutiny meetings arranged for January are 
as follows:

Health and Care Scrutiny Committee – 10th January 2017
Environment and Communities Scrutiny Committee – 11th January 2017 
Children and Families Scrutiny Committee – 12th January 2017 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee – 23rd January 2017

Following these meetings the Scrutiny Management and Overview Committee will feed back 
their views to the Cabinet prior to the final budget being developed.

Following consultation, the MTFS, Council Strategy and supporting policy documents will be 
considered by Cabinet again on 1st February 2017, with the recommended budget being 
considered by the County Council on 15th February 2017.

9 Forward Draft Plans for the Revenue Budget in 2018/19 and 2019/20

The Council’s plans are set for the three years covering 2017/18 to 2019/20. The proposed 
detailed budget for 2017/18 is set out within the MTFS, whilst the current draft forecast budgets 
for 2018/19 and 2019/20, are:

2018/19 2019/20
£m £m

Budget 397.1 401.8

These are forecast financial positions for 2018/19 and 2019/20 and will be updated as further 
information becomes available.
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10 Treasury Management

The proposed Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy for 
2017/18 is set out in the draft MTFS. 
The Strategy takes account of the Code of Practice for Treasury Management in the Public 
Sector.  It will be considered by the Audit and Governance Committee on 20th January 2017 
and any comments will be reported to Cabinet on 1st February 2017 and County Council on 
15th February..

11 Reserves

Under the Local Government Act 2003 the Council has a responsibility to ensure that reserves 
are adequate. During 2016/17 all reserves have been examined in detail.

A summary of the Council’s forecast reserves as at 31st March 2017, and movements since 
31st March 2016 are as follows:

31st March 31st March
2016 2017
£000 £000

Earmarked Reserves – Non Schools 106,866
6

104,537
Earmarked Reserves - Schools Related   31,112   31,112
General Fund Reserves   19,848   19,848
Total Capital Reserve   65,526   65,526

Total Reserves  223,352 221,023

As shown above, Non School Revenue Earmarked Reserves are forecast to fall from 
£106.866 million as at 31st March 2016 to £104.537 million as at 31st March 2017, a reduction 
of £2.329 million.

General balances are anticipated to remain unchanged at a level of £19.848 million, assuming 
a balanced revenue outturn position for 2016/17.  These equate to 4.73% of the 2016/7 net 
budget.  If an over spend occurs in 2016/17, general fund balances would reduce.

It has been assumed that both School Related Reserves and Capital Reserves will remain at 
the level of balances held at 31st March 2016.

12 Risks

In preparing the budget the following factors mitigate the risks in the budget:

 Account has been taken of current spending trends and, where known and 
affordable within the core finance available to the Council, additional costs have 
been built into the proposed 2017/18 budget.

 Budget risks have been explicitly considered in preparing the budget and taken into 
account, particularly the funding constraints going forward.

 The level of reserves has been examined and will continue to be closely monitored 
during the period of this MTFS, in the context of protecting the Council from existing 
and future liabilities.
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 Balancing the Council’s budget over this period of financial constraint requires a 
series of major challenges. Whilst robust programme management plans have been 
put into place to deliver these savings, as evidenced by performance over the last 
three years, there is inevitably some residual risk.

 The highest risk areas continue to be demand led services, especially care for older 
and vulnerable people including Children in Care where demand is rising. Although 
additional resources are being invested in these areas under the proposed 2017/18 
budget options, they are limited by the core funding and local taxation alternatives 
available to the Council.

 Provision has been made for pay awards, pension and national insurance increases, 
contractual inflationary pressures and the forecast impact of the new National Living 
Wage.

 The reserves held are invested and the interest received supports the Council’s 
budget.

13 Next Steps

Following consultation and scrutiny, the MTFS and detailed budget for 2017/18 will be reviewed 
by Cabinet on 1st February 2017 for recommendation to Council on 15th February 2017.


